
 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
In re: Petition for a limited proceeding to 
Approve clean energy connection program and   Docket No. 20200176-EI 
Tariff and stipulation, by Duke Energy Florida  Filed: October 28, 2020  
LLC. 
______________________________________/ 
 
 
 

THE FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL POWER USERS GROUP’S 
PREHEARING STATEMENT 

 
 

 The Florida Industrial Power Users Group (FIPUG), pursuant to Order No. PSC-2020-

0324-PCO-EI, files its Prehearing Statement. 

A. APPEARANCES: 

 Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
 Karen Putnal 
 Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
 118 North Gadsden Street 
 Tallahassee, FL  32312 
 
 Attorneys for the Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
 
B. WITNESSES AND EXHIBITS: 
 
 FIPUG reserves the right to call witnesses listed by other parties in this docket. 
   
C.  STATEMENT OF BASIC POSITION: 

 
FIPUG supports renewable energy provided it is cost-effective and needed.  Duke must 
meet its burden of proof to establish that the additional resources it seeks to build are in 
the public interest.   
 

D. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND POSITIONS: 
 

 
I. FUEL  ISSUES 
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ISSUE:       Should the Commission approve the Stipulation for approval of the Duke Energy 
Florida, LLC, Clean Energy Connection Program and Tariff, when taken as a 
whole, as in the public interest? 

 
FIPUG:  The Commission should receive evidence and hold the Petitioner to its burden of 

proof in the matter.  
 
 
E. STIPULATED ISSUES: 
 
 None at this time. 
 
F. PENDING MOTIONS: 
 

None at this time. 
 
G. STATEMENT OF PARTY’S PENDING REQUESTS OR CLAIMS FOR 

CONFIDENTIALITY: 
 
None. 

 
 
H. OBJECTIONS TO QUALIFICATION OF WITNESSES AS AN EXPERT: 
 

None. 
 

I. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDER ESTABLISHING 
 PROCEDURE: 

 
There are no requirements of the Order Establishing Procedure with which the Florida 
Industrial Power Users Group cannot comply at this time. 

 
 
 

/s/ Jon. C. Moyle     
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 

      Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
      118 North Gadsden Street 
      Tallahassee, FL  32301 
      (850) 681-3828 (Voice) 
      (850) 681-8788 (Facsimile) 
      jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
        
 

     Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power Users Group 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing response was 
furnished to the following by Electronic Mail, on this 28th day of October, 2020:   

 
Bianca Lherisson 
Shaw Stiller 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Gerald L. Gunter Building 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-0850 
BLheriss@psc.state.fl.us 
SStiller@psc.state.fl.us 
 
Matthew Bernier 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
 
Dianne M. Triplett 
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Diane.triplett@duke-energy.com 
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
 
Dominique Burkhardt 
EarthJustice 
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 201 
Miami FL 33137 
dburkhardt@earthjustice.org 
flcaseupdates@earthjustice.org 
 
Bradley Marshall 
EarthJustice 
Jordan Luebkemann 
111 S. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
Tallahassee FL 32301 
bmarshall@earthjustice.org 
jleubkmann@earthjustice.org 
 

Derrick P. Williamson 
Barry A. Naum 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Katie Chiles Ottenweller 
838 Barton Woods Road NE 
Atlanta GA 30307 
katie@votesolar.org 
 
George Cavros 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale FL 33334 
george@cavros-law.com 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 
J.R. Kelly 
Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us  
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
 

 
        /s/ Jon C. Moyle   
        Jon C. Moyle  

   Florida Bar No. 727016 
 




